

Individual State Agency Fiscal Note

Bill Number: 5583 S SB	Title: Fishing and hunting licenses	Agency: 477-Department of Fish and Wildlife
-------------------------------	--------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------

Part I: Estimates

No Fiscal Impact

Estimated Cash Receipts to:

ACCOUNT	FY 2026	FY 2027	2025-27	2027-29	2029-31
General Fund-Federal 001-2	(350,000)	(350,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)
Recreational Fisheries Enhancement-State 04M-1	162,000	162,000	324,000	324,000	324,000
Warm Water Game Fish Account-State 071-1	83,000	83,000	166,000	166,000	166,000
Fish & Wildlife Enforcement Reward Account-Non-Appropriated 07V-6	11,000	11,000	22,000	22,000	22,000
Eastern Washington Pheasant Enhancement Account-State 098-1	31,000	31,000	62,000	62,000	62,000
Limited Fish and Wildlife Account-State 104-1	2,048,000	2,048,000	4,096,000	4,096,000	4,096,000
Rockfish Research Account-Non-Appropriated 12G-6	29,000	29,000	58,000	58,000	58,000
Biotoxin Account-State 15M-1	(120,000)	(120,000)	(240,000)	(240,000)	(240,000)
Regional Fisheries Enhancement Group Account-Non-Appropriated 209-6	84,000	84,000	168,000	168,000	168,000
Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Account-State 24N-1	7,806,000	7,806,000	15,612,000	15,612,000	15,612,000
Total \$	9,784,000	9,784,000	19,568,000	19,568,000	19,568,000

Estimated Operating Expenditures from:

Account	FY 2026	FY 2027	2025-27	2027-29	2029-31
General Fund-Federal 001-2	(350,000)	(350,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)
Recreational Fisheries Enhancement-State 04M-1	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
Warm Water Game Fish Account-State 071-1	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
Limited Fish and Wildlife Account-State 104-1	919,000	919,000	1,838,000	1,838,000	1,838,000
Regional Fisheries Enhancement Group Account-Non-Appropriated 209-6	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Account-State 24N-1	15,000	0	15,000	0	0
Total \$	551,000	536,000	1,087,000	1,072,000	1,072,000

Estimated Capital Budget Impact:

NONE

The cash receipts and expenditure estimates on this page represent the most likely fiscal impact. Factors impacting the precision of these estimates, and alternate ranges (if appropriate), are explained in Part II.

Check applicable boxes and follow corresponding instructions:

- If fiscal impact is greater than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete entire fiscal note form Parts I-V.
- If fiscal impact is less than \$50,000 per fiscal year in the current biennium or in subsequent biennia, complete this page only (Part I).
- Capital budget impact, complete Part IV.
- Requires new rule making, complete Part V.

Legislative Contact:	Phone:	Date: 03/03/2025
Agency Preparation: Savanna Perez	Phone: 564-250-1539	Date: 03/06/2025
Agency Approval: Brandon Bean	Phone: (564) 669-0937	Date: 03/06/2025
OFM Review: Matthew Hunter	Phone: (360) 529-7078	Date: 03/11/2025

Part II: Narrative Explanation

II. A - Brief Description Of What The Measure Does That Has Fiscal Impact

Significant provisions of the bill and any related workload or policy assumptions that have revenue or expenditure impact on the responding agency by section number.

Difference between SSB 5583 and SB 5583:

- Section 1 increases the maximum amount that a raffle ticket can be sold from \$25 to \$30.
- Section 2 increases the percentage of revenue collected from small game hunting licenses that must be deposited in the eastern Washington pheasant enhancement account from 2% to 5%.
- Section 3 removes the reporting requirements for both hunter compliance with harvest reporting and fisher compliance with the Puget Sound Dungeness crab catch record card reporting.
- Section 4 adds retired members of the US military and current or retired federal peace officers to those who are exempt from the firearms skills portion of any hunter education instruction course completed over the internet and changes the age requirement for a nondeferred Washington-licenses hunter to accompany a new hunter for purposes of deferring the new hunter's hunter education training requirement from over 18 years old to at least 18 years old.
- Section 7 adds guide stamps to be exempt from both the fee and the Dungeness crab endorsement fee when affixed to catch record cards.
- Section 11 removes the ability for the commission to adopt rules to create and sell combination licenses for hunting and fishing activities at a or below a fee equal to the total cost of the individual license contained within any combination.
- Section 12 increases the reduced rate for a combination fishing licensee from \$6.75 to \$6.90.
- Section 17 updates the fee table to increase the migratory bird authorization price from \$15.18 to \$16.56 for residents and nonresidents and changes the line item "Hunter education deferral card" to "Hunter education deferral".

Section 1 changes the definition of "youth" for fishing licenses from under age 15 to under 16 years of age. This section also increases the maximum amount that a raffle ticket can be sold from \$25 to \$30.

Section 2 sets 5% as the rate of revenue from each small game hunting license fee to be deposited into the eastern Washington pheasant enhancement account.

Section 3 removes the cap of \$10 administrative penalty fees for hunters and fishers, removes the reporting requirement for the department on the rate of compliance of hunting and fishing harvest reporting and administrative penalties, and states that fees for recreational fishing are specified in section 16 of this act and fees for hunting are specified in section 17 of this act.

Section 4 removes the requirement that course instruction be at least ten hours for safe handling of firearms, safety, conservation, and sporting behavior, adds "current or retired" to the exemption for U.S. military and adds current or retired federal peace officers to the exemption from the firearm safety instruction requirements, and authorizes the commission to adopt rules to offer a one-time discount of up to twenty dollars on a first-time resident hunting license purchase for those who have completed the Washington hunter education training program.

Section 5 aligns the migratory bird permit fee with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill, and specifies an authorization is required to hunt band-tailed pigeon, brant, sea duck, snow goose, and southwest Canada goose.

Section 6 removes subsections (3)(a), (3)(b), (3)(c), and (3)(d), establishes a special hunting "quality" permit, and aligns the fee with the table in Section 17 of this act.

Section 7 does the following:

- (1) aligns the fee of subsequent or duplicate catch record cards to the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill.
- (2) aligns the endorsement fee for Dungeness crab for Puget Sound waters east of the Bonilla-Tootosh with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill.
- (3) aligns catch record cards issued with affixed temporary short-term charter stamp or guide stamp licenses to the fishing

fee table in Section 16 of this bill and adds guide stamps to be exempt from both the fee and the Dungeness crab endorsement fee.

(4) aligns the catch record card for halibut with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill when purchased with an annual saltwater or combination fishing license and is free for those who purchase a one-day temporary combination fishing license.

(6)(a)(i)(A) sets 11% of the revenue from each Dungeness crab endorsement for the removal and disposal of derelict shellfish gear.

Section 8 sets enhancement programs to the following flat percentages:

(1) 6.8 percent of all freshwater and combination, including temporary combination, fishing licenses will be deposited into the warm water game fish account;

(2) 12 percent of all saltwater and combination, including temporary combination, fishing licenses will be deposited into the recreational fisheries enhancement account;

(3) 2.3 percent of all saltwater, freshwater, and combination, including temporary combination, fishing licenses will be deposited into the regional fisheries enhancement group account;

(4) 1.8 percent of all saltwater and combination, including temporary combination, fishing licenses will be deposited into the rockfish research account.

Section 9 does the following:

(1) aligns big game hunting license fees with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill;

(2) aligns special hunt permit fees for goat, sheep, moose, or other big game species with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill;

(3) aligns multiple season big game tags fees with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill;

Section 10 does the following:

(1) aligns small game hunting license fees with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill. Additionally, someone may add a small game license onto a big game license, the fees are aligned with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill;

(2)(a) aligns a turkey tag fee with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill;

(2)(b) set two-thirds of the moneys received from turkey tags must be appropriated solely for turkey or upland game management within the limited fish and wildlife account.

Section 11 does the following:

(1) changes the fishing license age requirement from 15 to 16;

(1)(a) aligns combination fishing license fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill;

(1)(b) aligns saltwater fishing license fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill;

(1)(c) aligns freshwater license fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill;

(2)(a) aligns temporary combination fishing license fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill;

(2)(b) aligns charter stamp fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill. A guide stamp is added and valid as a one-day temporary combination fishing license for residents and non-residents and is aligned with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill;

(2)(c) strikes language around temporary combination fishing licenses are not valid for the lowland lake opener; aligns the temporary combination license fee for all active duty military personnel at the resident fee rate and is aligned with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill, strikes out the surcharge for the rockfish research account, and strikes out language eliminating the family fishing weekend license;

(3) changes language specifying that two-pole is a stamp to an endorsement and aligns the endorsement fee with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill.

Removes subsection (5), this is moved to Section 19.

Section 12(1) increases the reduced rate of a combination fishing license to \$6.90 and hunting licenses to be aligned with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill for those that are eligible for the reduction under this section.

Section 13 aligns the annual shellfish and seaweed license fee, annual clam license fee, and three-day razor claim license fees with the fishing fee table in Section 16 of this bill. Align youth age to 16.

Section 14(3) aligns initial master hunter permit fees and the cost for renewing a master hunter permit to the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill.

Section 15 specifies that western Washington pheasant is a license and aligns the license fees with the hunting fee table in Section 17 of this bill.

Section 16 adds the fishing fee table to chapter 77.32 RCW.

Section 17 adds the hunting fee table to chapter 77.32 RCW.

Section 18:

(1) gives the commission the authority to create a surcharge by November 1st of each odd-numbered year to fund compensation, central services, and other increased operating costs approved by the legislature.

(2) sets limits on the surcharge to be no greater than the revenue necessary to offset costs of maintenance level appropriations and is applied equally to all license fees. This surcharge is not to affect transaction fees, commercial applications fees, or dealer fees under title 77.

Section 19 adds authority for the Fish and Wildlife Commission to adopt rules to offer license packages and discounted promotional opportunities and allows the director to offer temporary discounted promotional pricing to increase participation in fishing, hunting, or wildlife viewing.

Section 21 specifies section 18 of this act takes effect September 1, 2027

Section 22 specifies except for section 18, this act takes effect July 1, 2025

II. B - Cash receipts Impact

Cash receipts impact of the legislation on the responding agency with the cash receipts provisions identified by section number and when appropriate, the detail of the revenue sources. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the cash receipts impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

This bill has number of changes to the Department's license fees. Overall, this bill affects revenue in the following ways:

- Moves the price per license from individual sections within RCW 77 to its own dedicated fee table in Sections 16 for fishing, and 17 for hunting.
- Increases base license fees by 38% for both fishing and hunting.
- Introduces Senior Resident discounts for hunting licenses, estimated to be a 66% discount from a regular resident license.
- Codifies the distribution into dedicated accounts as a static %.

Assumptions:

- License quantities and revenue are derived from State Fiscal Year 2024 (SFY24) actuals.
- A 38% fee increase will decrease the quantity of licenses sold due to price demand elasticity, for the purposes of this fiscal note the Department assumes that quantities of licenses for both fishing and hunting will decrease by approximately 11%. If a SFY24 license was sold 100 times, the new amount assumed for this fiscal note is 89. This will negatively affect any revenue associated to a flat \$ surcharge associated to licenses sold, such as the Biotoxin surcharge; revenue changes from this are incorporated in the various sections.
- All revenue and quantity amounts are assumed to be a single fiscal year.

Section 1: changes the definition of "youth" for fishing licenses from under age 15 to under 16 years of age. Currently, the Department sells a youth fishing license for only those that are 15 years old. This would eliminate the youth fishing license altogether.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: (\$57,000)
04M-1: (\$11,000)
071-1: (\$3,000)
209-6: (\$2,000)
12G-6: (\$7,000)
Total: (\$80,000)

Section 2: Establishes that 5% of the small game license revenue must be deposited into the eastern Washington pheasant enhancement account. Under current law this percentage distribution is variable based on an annual survey.

Revenue changes from this section are captured within this fiscal note under sections 9 and 10.

Section 3: This bill allows the commission to set an administrative penalty by rule. Under current law, this penalty may not be more than \$10.00. Although this bill allows the Department to increase the administrative penalty, it is unclear if the administrative penalty will be increased, therefore there is no change to revenue from this section.

There is no change in revenue from this section.

Section 4: The proposed legislation authorizes the commission to offer a one-time discount up to \$20.00 to first time resident hunters. Currently, the Hunter Education Program certifies 12,000 new hunters each year and approximately one-third purchase a hunting license. It is assumed that 4,000 students will apply a \$20 discount to their first hunting license.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: (\$80,000)

Section 5: Increases the price of a migratory bird permit by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

104-1: \$120,000

Section 6: Increases the price of special hunt applications by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$571,000

Section 7: Increases the price of a subsequent or duplicate saltwater, freshwater, combination, and shellfish license catch record card by 38% and includes them for reference in a fee table. Increases the price for Dungeness Crab and Halibut catch record cards by 38% and includes them for reference in fee table. Establishes that 11% of the revenue received from Dungeness crab endorsements shall go towards disposal of derelict shellfish gear.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$39,000
104-1: \$205,000
Total: \$244,000

Section 8: Establishes revenue distribution to dedicated accounts by set percentage amounts. Under current law this percentage distribution is variable based on an annual survey.

- 6.8% of freshwater combo licenses to the warm water game fish account;
- 12% of saltwater and combo fishing licenses to recreational fisheries enhancement account;
- 2.3% of the saltwater, freshwater and combo fishing licenses including temporary licenses must be deposited in the regional fisheries enhancement group account;
- 1.8% of all saltwater and combo fishing licenses including temporary licenses must be deposited into the rockfish research account;

Revenue changes from this section are captured within this fiscal note under section 11.

Section 9: Increases the price of all individual and combination big game licenses, goat, sheep, moose and other big game special permits and multiple season big game permits by 38% and includes them for reference in a fee table.

Additionally, section 10 allows adding a small game license onto a big game license, for the purposes of this fiscal note, those revenue changes are included in this section.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$2,044,000
098-1: (\$7,000)
Total: \$2,037,000

Section 10: Increases the price of the small game license, discounted small license game and turkey tag by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$267,000
104-1: \$56,000
098-1: \$31,000
Total: \$354,000

Section 11: Increases the price of a combination fishing license, saltwater license, freshwater license, shellfish and seaweed license, temporary combo fishing license, 1-day charter stamps, guide stamps, and the two-pole endorsement by 38% and strikes language on distribution to dedicated accounts, moving those distributions to section 8.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$3,815,000
104-1: \$233,000
04M-1: \$66,000
071-1: \$49,000
209-6: \$71,000
12G-6: \$28,000
15M-1: (\$45,000)
Total: \$4,217,000

Section 12: Increases the price of the reduced rate combination fishing license from \$5 to \$6.90 for those that meet the eligibility criteria through the rest of this chapter.

Revenue changes due to this section are incorporated in Section 11. Total impact is \$11,000 increase in revenue.

Section 13: Increases the price of a shellfish and seaweed license, and annual and temporary razor clam license by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$310,000
15M-1: (\$50,000)
Total: \$260,000

Section 14: Increases the price for a master hunter permit and the price for renewing a master hunter permit by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

07V-6: \$11,000

Section 15: Increases the price of a Western Washington pheasant permit by 38% and includes it for reference in a fee table.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$30,000

Section 16: Contains updated recreational fishing fees with the fiscal impacts discussed above.

Section 17: Contains updated recreational hunting fees with the fiscal impacts discussed above.

Section 18: Provides the fish and wildlife commission the authority to apply a surcharge on license fees to cover costs approved by the legislature (like general wage adjustments). This would allow the commission to make minor inflationary adjustments in fees to support maintenance level funding and avoid the situation that is created every 8-10 years and avoid large fee increases in the future. This surcharge would apply equally to all fees except transaction fees, commercial applications fees, and dealer fees. Since we don't know what these increases are or whether the commission will make changes in any given year, the fiscal impact of this section cannot be estimated.

Section 19: Allows the commission to adopt rules to sell combination (packages) licenses for hunting and fishing and additionally allows the commission to create options for senior resident and veterans who are disabled.

The Department currently sells Fish Washington and Get Outdoors packages through WAC 220-220-060 and WAC 220-220-093 respectively. While this bill doesn't explicitly state this, the Department would do rulemaking to increase the prices of these packages by 38% and include additional pricing options for seniors and disabled veterans.

Changes to revenue from this section are:

24N-1: \$867,000
104-1: \$424,000
04M-1: \$107,000
071-1: \$37,000
098-1: \$7,000

209-6: \$15,000
12G-6: \$8,000
15M-1: (\$25,000)
Total: \$1,440,000

Additional impacts:

Although not stated in the fee tables in section 16 and 17, this bill also raises raffle fees 38% up to the \$30.00 limit established in Section 1.

Changes to revenue from this are:

104-1: \$91,000

In addition, there is a 10% transaction fee assessed on all WDFW sales.

Changes to revenue from this are:

104-1: \$907,000

Lastly, because the Department will experience a decrease in license sales for hunting and fishing, WDFW expects to receive less apportionment in Pittman-Robertson and Dingell-Johnson Act as the formula takes into account license sales.

Changes to revenue from this are:

001-2: (\$350,000)

II. C - Expenditures

Agency expenditures necessary to implement this legislation (or savings resulting from this legislation), with the provisions of the legislation that result in the expenditures (or savings) identified by section number. Description of the factual basis of the assumptions and the method by which the expenditure impact is derived. Explanation of how workload assumptions translate into cost estimates. Distinguished between one time and ongoing functions.

WDFW License sales are subject to a 10 percent transaction fee, per RCW 77.32.050, which is deposited into the Limited Fish and Wildlife Account (104). This transaction fee is used for maintaining WDFW's automated licensing system, such as payments to the vendor who built and maintains the system. The estimate of this is 10% of the revenue increase, \$919,000 per fiscal year.

Section 4 authorizes the Commission to adopt rules to offer a one-time discount of up to \$20 to first-time resident hunters that have completed the Hunter Education Training Program. As a result of this change, the department assumes roughly 200 hours will be spent on the vendor Terra to create new programming within the WILD system that allows the \$20 discount to be applied to first-time resident hunters and for the Licensing BTU staff time to apply business rules and testing within the WILD system. Additionally, the Department would amend WACS 220-220-060 and 220-220-093 to create new prices for senior residents and veterans with disabilities. Total cost for rule-making is assumed to be onetime of \$15,000 in the Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Account (24N)

Section 8 creates savings for the Department as WDFW would no longer have to do the fishing surveys. This generates savings of \$11,000 per fiscal year in each of the following accounts: 071, 04M, and 209.

Lastly, a 38% fee increase will have a negative effect in license sales resulting in less hunting and fishing licenses sold. The Department assumes that quantities of licenses sold will decrease by 11%. As the Department receives apportionments for Pittman-Robertson and Dingell-Johnson Act Grants, which are derived from a formula where license sales calculates into it, the Department assumes a decrease of apportionment by approximately \$350,000 per year. Therefore the Department assumes a decrease in commiserate expenditure authority of \$350,000 per year.

For all of these expenditures, object E is assumed.

Part III: Expenditure Detail

III. A - Operating Budget Expenditures

Account	Account Title	Type	FY 2026	FY 2027	2025-27	2027-29	2029-31
001-2	General Fund	Federal	(350,000)	(350,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)	(700,000)
04M-1	Recreational Fisheries Enhancement	State	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
071-1	Warm Water Game Fish Account	State	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
104-1	Limited Fish and Wildlife Account	State	919,000	919,000	1,838,000	1,838,000	1,838,000
209-6	Regional Fisheries Enhancement Group Account	Non-Appropriated	(11,000)	(11,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)	(22,000)
24N-1	Fish, Wildlife, and Conservation Account	State	15,000	0	15,000	0	0
Total \$			551,000	536,000	1,087,000	1,072,000	1,072,000

III. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

	FY 2026	FY 2027	2025-27	2027-29	2029-31
FTE Staff Years					
A-Salaries and Wages					
B-Employee Benefits					
C-Professional Service Contracts					
E-Goods and Other Services	551,000	536,000	1,087,000	1,072,000	1,072,000
G-Travel					
J-Capital Outlays					
M-Inter Agency/Fund Transfers					
N-Grants, Benefits & Client Services					
P-Debt Service					
S-Interagency Reimbursements					
T-Intra-Agency Reimbursements					
9-					
Total \$	551,000	536,000	1,087,000	1,072,000	1,072,000

III. C - Operating FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part I and Part IIIA.*

NONE

III. D - Expenditures By Program (optional)

NONE

Part IV: Capital Budget Impact

IV. A - Capital Budget Expenditures

NONE

IV. B - Expenditures by Object Or Purpose

NONE

IV. C - Capital Budget Breakout

Acquisition and construction costs not reflected elsewhere on the fiscal note and description of potential financing methods.

NONE

IV. D - Capital FTE Detail: *FTEs listed by classification and corresponding annual compensation. Totals agree with total FTEs in Part IVB.*

NONE

Part V: New Rule Making Required

Provisions of the bill that require the agency to adopt new administrative rules or repeal/revise existing rules.

Yes, Section 4 authorizes the Commission to adopt rules to offer a one-time discount of up to \$20 to first-time resident hunters that have completed the Hunter Education Training Program.

Additionally, there would be rulemaking to WACS 220-220-060 and 220-220-093 to amend the prices for the Fish Washington and Get Outdoor license packages.



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 5583 S SB	Title Fishing and hunting licenses	Agency 477 Department of Fish and Wildlife
---------------------------------	----------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------

This ten-year analysis is limited to agency estimated cash receipts associated with the proposed tax or fee increases. The Office of Financial Management ten-year projection can be found at <http://www.ofm.wa.gov/tax/default.asp>.

Estimates

No Cash Receipts

 Partially Indeterminate Cash Receipts

 Indeterminate Cash Receipts

Estimated Cash Receipts

Name of Tax or Fee	Acct Code	Fiscal Year 2026	Fiscal Year 2027	Fiscal Year 2028	Fiscal Year 2029	Fiscal Year 2030	Fiscal Year 2031	Fiscal Year 2032	Fiscal Year 2033	Fiscal Year 2034	Fiscal Year 2035	2026-35 TOTAL
Hunting and Fishing Fee	04M	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	162,000	1,620,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	071	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	83,000	830,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	07V	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	11,000	110,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	098	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	31,000	310,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	104	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	1,129,000	11,290,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	12G	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	29,000	290,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	209	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	84,000	840,000
Hunting and Fishing Fee	24N	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	7,806,000	78,060,000
Total Hunting and Fishing Fee		9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	9,335,000	93,350,000
Transaction Fee	104	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	919,000	9,190,000
Total		10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	10,254,000	102,540,000
Biennial Totals		20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	20,508,000	102,540,000

Narrative Explanation (Required for Indeterminate Cash Receipts)

Sections 5, 6, and 7, and 9 through 17 increase existing fees for recreational fishing and hunting licenses in Washington state. Total new revenues anticipated from these approximately \$10,254,000 per fiscal year.



Ten-Year Analysis

Bill Number 5583 S SB	Title Fishing and hunting licenses	Agency 477 Department of Fish and Wildlife
---------------------------------	----------------------------------------------	------------------------------------------------------

Agency Preparation: Savanna Perez	Phone: 564-250-1539	Date: 3/6/2025 10:24:50 pm
Agency Approval: Brandon Bean	Phone: (564) 669-0937	Date: 3/6/2025 10:24:50 pm
OFM Review:	Phone:	Date: